            
      SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1MINUTES OF THE BOARD MEETING
            of

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF HOME INSPECTORS
Friday, September 11, 2009
9:00 AM
Office of the LSBHI
4664 Jamestown Ave., Suite 220, Baton Rouge
Board Members in Attendance:


District 1 – Terry Hardouin

District 4 – 

District 2 – Ray Treadaway

District 5 – Ralph “Dick” Chance


District 3 – Cal Grevemberg

District 6 – Michael LeBas, P.E.






District 7 – Ceil Fuselier




 
Those members being in attendance, Chairman LeBas called the meeting to order at 9:00 AM. 
The Board reviewed the minutes from the previous Special Board Meeting. Mr. Grevemberg motioned to approve the minutes as written. Vice Chair Fuselier seconded and the motion carried unanimously. 

Joe Cook, LHI #10206, addressed the Board regarding Continuing Education (CE) issues. The online approval agency IDECC, an extension of ARELLO, was discussed. The Board decided further investigation was needed. Mr. Cook agreed to forward ARELLO and IDECC outlines to the COO, who will then disseminate that information to the Board. 
Vice Chair Fuselier, Mr. Hardouin, Mr. Smothers and the COO are to conduct a roundtable of all current CE providers to present recommendations on the topic at the December 2009 Quarterly Board Meeting (QBM). Dates for the roundtable need to be established. 

Andy McGregor, #10578 and the late payment of fines was next on the agenda. Mr. McGregor, whose license is currently under suspension, is to remain so, until his fines and penalties are paid, and he shows proof of individual insurance coverage, based on a motion by Mr. Grevemberg. Vice Chair Fuselier seconded, and the motion carried unanimously. Mr. McGregor immediately paid the fine – the Board awaits his proof of insurance before his license will be reinstated. 
Next on the agenda was an Infield Trainer application submitted by LHI #10245, Marc Orgeron. All requirements for approval were met. Vice Chair Fuselier motioned to accept his approval as an infield trainer, seconded my Mr. Hardouin. The motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Regarding former LHI Jeff Lewis, of Monroe continuing to perform Home Inspections without a license, the Board asked Attorney Nicaud to compose a letter to the Attorney General’s office on the matter. 

Next on the agenda, Board Attorney Nicaud discussed the current language of the Prescriptive Period as written into law. Based on Mr. Nicaud’s input, Mr. Hardouin motioned to exempt from the statute the date of discovery. Vice Chair seconded, and the motion carried unanimously. 

The Board then turned its attention to finding a new webmaster. Vice Chair Fuselier, Mr. Smothers and the COO are to prepare all Request for Proposals and suggest a new webmaster to the Board by September 25, 2009. 
Next was a discussion about House Call’s violation of advertising without license numbers. House Call was given 30 days to pay a fine of $200.00. This was paid. 
Daniel Spayde, LHI #10491 addressed the Board next pertaining to ethical issues in the industry – namely Termite/Pest Control Certificates. Mr. Spayde was instructed by the Board that he was not in violation of any rules, at this time. . 

C-09-002, Bird v. Smothers was next on the agenda. Due to the absence of both parties, the issue was tabled until the next QBM.

Next on the agenda, C-09-003, Thomas v. van der Meulen, LHI #10230. After the SIE report from Mr. Hardouin, and responses to the allegations from Mr. van der Meulen and additional comments from the complainant, the Board moved to a vote. Mr. Grevemberg motioned to find the LHI in violation of Board rules by failing to supply a copy of the LSBHI Standards of Practice (SoP) and Code of Ethics (CoE). Mr. Treadaway seconded and the motion carried unanimously. SIE Mr. Hardouin abstained. Moving onto the penalty phase, Mr. Chance motioned for the standard $150.00 fine for the absence of each document (totaling $300.00). Vice Chair Fuselier seconded, and the penalty motion carried unanimously. SIE Mr Hardouin abstained. 
Next on the agenda was C-09-011, Sells v. Rowley, LHI #10359. SIE Mr. Treadaway cited four (4) elements of the complaint, finding three (3) violations. Mr. Grevemberg motioned that the LHI was in violation of Article 317, §A.3 and Articles 317 §A.1 and §B.1. Vice Chair Fuselier seconded and the motion of findings carried unanimously. SIE Mr. Treadaway abstained. Moving onto the penalty phase, Mr. Chance motioned for the standard penalty of $100.00 per violation (totaling $300.00). Mr. Grevemberg seconded, and the penalty was agreed upon by a unanimous vote. SIE Mr. Treadaway abstained. 
Ms. Betty Anderson, representing McNeese State University, and Michael Dupuis, LHI #10016, presented a CE program to the Board for its approval. Approval was granted for the NIBI program, to be administered by Mr. Dupuis and McNeese State. 

The Board also discussed discrepancies between the National Home Inspector’s Exam and the LSBHI’s Standards of practice. 

At this point, the Board moved to Executive Session. 

At 3:20, Mr. Grevemberg motioned for the Board to re-open the meeting, seconded by Mr. Hardouin. The motion carried unanimously. 

At 3:21, Mr. Grevemberg motioned to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Vice Chair Fuselier. The motion carried unanimously. 

Other attendees: Albert Nicaud, Board Attorney; COO;  Joe Cook; Michael Burroughs; Norman Hall; Debra Milligan; Frank Messina; Barry Landry; Daniel Spayde; Ashley van der Meulen; Michael Kendrick; Peter Barilaro; Larry Herbert; Ed Rowley; Andy McGregor; Shelita Sells; Mike Dupuis; Shelley Thomas; and Betty Anderson. 








Minutes recorded by: COO
